USOORE42652E
(19) United States
(12) Reissued Patent (10) Patent Number: US RE42,652 E
Musso et al. (45) Date of Reissued Patent: Aug. 30, 2011
(54) NEAR-AZEOTROPICTERNARY W WO95. Al. E:
COMPOSITIONS CONSTITUTED BY ck
HYDROGENATED FLUOROCARBONS AND WO 95,086O2 3, 1995
OTHER PUBLICATIONS HYDROCARBONS, SUITABLE AS

VALVE SD SC
PLATEWALVE SD SC
(*) Analysis codification:
1 Homogeneous slight polishing without scorings
2 Nonhomogeneous slight polishing without scorings
SD Slight deposit
SC Slight colouring
TABLE 5
Chemical stability tests (Modified ASHRAE TEST 97-1983
14 days at 175 C.) (
Comparison Example 20 Example 21
R-12 100 R-125 10.O
R-134a 85.0
R-600 S.O
15 ppm
R-227 ea 24.0
R-134s 71.0
R-600 S.O
15 ppm
Refrigerant
(% by
weight)
Humidity
in the
refrigerant
Oil
Humidity in
the oil
Metal
13 ppm
mineral
35 ppm
mineral
35 ppm
mineral
35 ppm
Cu: AISI-316 Cu: AISI-316 Cu: AISI
316
RESULTS
Visual
evaluation:
Cu
AISI-316
oil
Acidity
(mg KOH
g oil):
t
<0.01
O.15
0.18 (**)
<0.01
O.08
<0.01
before
after
Gaschroma
tographic
analysis:
by-products
(%, by
weight)
(*) Analysis codification:
SC = slight colouring
U = unaltered
B = browning
(**) by-product R-22
10